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PROJECT COMMENTS
CITY OF ROCKWALL
385 S. GOLIAD STREET

ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

PHONE: (972) 771-7700

DATE: 4/20/2023

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONS:

CASE CAPTION: Discuss and consider a request by Ashley Egan for the approval of an Amended Site Plan for an office building on a 0.5090-acre 

tract of land identified Block 80 B of the B. F. Boydston Survey, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Residential-Office 

(RO) District, addressed as 108 St. Mary’s Street, and take any action necessary.

SP2023-014

Amended Site Plan for 108 St. Marys

108 ST MARYS ST

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING Bethany Ross Approved w/ Comments

04/19/2023:  SP2023-014; Amended Site Plan for 108 St. Mary’s Street

Please address the following comments (M= Mandatory Comments; I = Informational Comments)

I.1 This is a request by Ashley Egan for the approval of an Amended Site Plan for an office building on a 0.5090-acre tract of land identified Block 80 B of the B. F. Boydston Survey, 

City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Residential-Office (RO) District, addressed as 108 St. Mary’s Street.

I.2 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact Bethany Ross in the Planning Department at (972) 772-6488 or email bross@rockwall.com.  

M.3 For reference, include the case number (SP2023-014) in the lower right-hand corner of all pages of all revised plan submittals. (Subsection 01.02(D), Article 11, UDC)

I.4 This project is subject to all requirements stipulated by the Unified Development Code (UDC), the Residential Office (RO) District Standards, and the Development Standards 

of Article 05, that are applicable to the subject property.

M.5 Site Plan:

1. The site will need to be platted after site plan approval to establish new easements. 

2. Please check Vicinity map. The subject property should be located on the south side of St. Mary’s Street not the north side. (Subsection 03.04.A, of Article 11, of the UDC)

M.6 Landscape Plan: 

1. One (1) canopy tree and one (1) accent tree is required in the landscape buffer along St. Mary’s Street. (Subsection 05.01(B), of Article 05, of the UDC)

2. Canopy trees shall be a minimum of four (4) inch caliper. The Landscape plan currently shows a three (3) inch caliper canopy tree in front. (Subsection 07.01, of Article 09, of 

the UDC)

3. All parking spaces shall be within 80’ of a canopy tree. (Subsection 05.03.E, Article 08, UDC) 

4. Provide four (4)-inch canopy trees 20’ foot on center and 24” shrubs panted on 36” centers along the east side of the property for residential adjacency screening. (Subsection 

05.02.B, of Article 08, of the UDC)

5. Delineate a rough boundary of detention area and provide one canopy tree per 750 SF of detention area and one accent tree for every 1,500 SF of detention area. (Subsection 

05.03.D, Article 08, UDC)

04/19/2023
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6. Provide shrub screening around the A/C units on the west side of the property. (Subsection 01.05.C, of Article 05, of the UDC)

7. Indicate the type and size of every existing and proposed landscape items. (Subsection 05.03.B, of Article 08, of the UDC)

8. The landscape plan provided does not provide indication of trees being removed. Please provide indication of which trees are being removed and the tree mitigation required. 

(Section 5, of Article 09, of the UDC)

I.7 Please note that failure to address all comments provided by staff by 3:00 PM on April 4, 2023 will result in the automatic denial of the case on the grounds of an incomplete 

submittal. No refund will be given for cases that are denied due to an incomplete submittal, and a new application and fee will be required to resubmit the case.

I.8 Staff has identified the aforementioned items necessary to continue the submittal process. Please make these revisions and corrections, and provide any additional 

information that is requested. Revisions for this case will be due on May 2, 2023; however, it is encouraged for applicants to submit revisions as soon as possible to give staff 

ample time to review the case prior to the May 9, 2023 Planning & Zoning Meeting.

I.9 Please note the scheduled meetings for this case: 

1) Planning & Zoning Work Session meeting will be held on April 25, 2023. 

2) Planning & Zoning meeting/public hearing meeting will be held on May 9, 2023. 

I.10 All meetings will be held in person and in the City’s Council Chambers. All meetings listed above are scheduled to begin at 6:00 p.m. (P&Z). The City prefers that a 

representative(s) be present for these meetings. During the upcoming work session meeting with the Planning and Zoning Commission, representative(s) are expected to present 

their case and answer any questions the Planning Commission may have regarding this request.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Sarah Johnston Needs Review

04/20/2023:  - 10' utility easement to be dedicated

- Must have a 15x24' turnaround striped and signed as no parking. 

The following items are informational for the engineering design process. 

- 4% Engineering Inspection Fees

- Impact fees.

- Min 20' utility easements.

- No structures in easements. 

- Fire lane easement to be on plat.

- Fire lane to be 24' wide with 20' radii.

- Parking to be 20'x9'

- No dead-end parking, without approved turn around area.

- Driveway spacing must be labeled on Site Plan.

- Must have detention for added impervious area. No vertical walls allowed in detention easement

- No trees within 5' of public utilities.

- Retaining walls 3' and over must be designed by a licensed engineer. All walls to be rock or stone. No smooth concrete walls.

- Must meet all City Engineering Standards. 

-  Will need fire hydrant installed at corner of Barnes and St. Marys

- Add note: No dumpster will be used.

04/20/2023

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING Rusty McDowell Approved

 No Comments

04/19/2023

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

FIRE Ariana Kistner Approved w/ Comments04/17/2023
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04/17/2023:  Note: A fire lane is not required unless an addition/expansion of the existing building is done or a new building is added to the property.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS Lance Singleton Approved

 No Comments

04/17/2023

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

POLICE Chris Cleveland Approved

 No Comments

04/17/2023

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PARKS Travis Sales Approved

 No Comments

04/17/2023
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SJohnston
Text Box
- 4% Engineering Inspection Fees
- Impact fees.
- Min 20' utility easements.
- No structures in easements. 
- Fire lane easement to be on plat.
- Fire lane to be 24' wide with 20' radii.
- Parking to be 20'x9'
- No dead-end parking, without approved turn around area.
- Driveway spacing must be labeled on Site Plan.
- Must have detention for added impervious area. No vertical walls allowed in detention easement
- No trees within 5' of public utilities.
- Retaining walls 3' and over must be designed by a licensed engineer. All walls to be rock or stone. No smooth concrete walls.
- Must meet all City Engineering Standards. 
-  Will need fire hydrant installed at corner of Barnes and St. Marys
- Add note: No dumpster will be used.


SJohnston
Callout
Must have a 15x24' turnaround striped and signed as no parking. 

awilliams
Line

awilliams
Callout
10' utility easement to be dedicated
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CITY OF ROCKWALL 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION CASE MEMO 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 
385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087 
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

 
 

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

DATE: May 9, 2023 
 

APPLICANT: Ashely Egan 
 

CASE NUMBER: SP2023-014; Amended Site Plan for 108 Saint Mary’s Street 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
Discuss and consider a request by Ashley Egan for the approval of an Amended Site Plan for an office building on a 0.5090-
acre tract of land identified Block 80 B of the B. F. Boydston Survey, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned 
Residential-Office (RO) District, addressed as 108 St. Mary’s Street, and take any action necessary. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property was annexed prior to 1934 based on the August 25, 1934 Sanborn Map. At some point after August 25, 
1934 the subject property was platted as Block 80B, B. F. Boydston Addition. According to the City’s historic zoning maps, the 
subject property was zoned Single-Family 3 (SF-3) District as of January 3, 1972. This designation changed between January 
4, 1972 and May 15, 1983 to a Single-Family 7 (SF-7) District based on the May 16, 1983 zoning map. According to the 
Rockwall Central Appraisal District (RCAD), the 1,280 SF single-family home situated on the subject property was constructed 
in 1980.  On April 2, 2018, the City Council approved a zoning change [Case No. Z2018-007] for the subject property from 
Single-Family (SF-7) District to Residential Office (RO) District. On February 12, 2019, the Planning and Zoning Commission 
approved a site plan [Case No. SP2019-002] to allow the conversion of the existing single-family home into a 1,182 SF office 
building. On June 15, 2021, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved an amended site plan [Case No. SP2021-014]; 
however, the applicant of this case did not make the improvements required by the approved site plan, and no changes have 
been made to the subject property since it was originally utilized as a single-family home.  
 
PURPOSE 
 
On April 14, 2023, the applicant -- Ashley Egan -- submitted an application requesting the approval of an Amended Site Plan 
for the purpose of converting the existing single-family homes into an Office Building on the subject property. 
 
ADJACENT LAND USES AND ACCESS 
 
The subject property is addressed as 108 St. Mary’s Street. The land uses adjacent to the subject property are as follows: 

 
North: Directly north of the subject property is St. Mary Street, which is identified as a R2 (i.e. residential, two [2] lane, 

undivided roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 
Comprehensive Plan. Beyond this is a single-family home, which is identified as a Landmarked Property (i.e. the 
Underwood House) on the 2017 Historic Resource Survey. Adjacent to the Underwood House is another single-
family home, which is also identified as a Landmarked Property (i.e. the Barnes House). Both of these properties 
are zoned Single-Family 7 (SF-7) District and situated within the Historic Overlay (HO) District.   

 
South: Directly south of the subject property is a 2.153-acre parcel of land developed with a post-office and zoned 

General Retail (GR) District. Beyond this is E. Boydstun Avenue, which is identified as a Minor Collector on the 
City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan. Beyond this 
is a residential housing development, which is zoned Planned Development District 30 (PD-30) for Two-Family 
(2F) District land uses. 
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East: Directly east of the subject property are seven (7) residential lots (i.e. 202, 204, 206, 208, 210, 212, & 214 St. 
Mary’s Place) developed with single-family homes and zoned Planned Development District 21 (PD-21) for single-
family attached and single-family detached land uses. Beyond this is St. Mary’s Place, which is identified as a R2 
(i.e. residential, two [2] lane, undivided roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the 
OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan. Beyond this is S. Fannin Street, which is identified as a Minor 
Collector on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive 
Plan.  This is followed by several single-family homes that are zoned Single-Family 7 (SF-7) District.  

 
West: Directly west of the subject property is a 0.509-acre parcel of land zoned Residential Office (RO) District. Beyond 

this are two (2) parcels of land (i.e. 603 & 607 S. Goliad Street) of land zoned General Retail (GR) District. 
Beyond this is S. Goliad Street [SH-205], which is identified as a P6D (i.e. principle arterial, six [6] lane, divided 
roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive 
Plan. Beyond this is a 9.43-acre tract of land developed with a House of Worship (i.e. First Baptist Church) and 
zoned General Retail (GR) District and Single-Family 10 (SF-10) District. 

 
DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
According to Section 01, Land Use Schedule, of Article 04, Permissible Uses, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), an 
Office is a permitted by-right land use in a Residential Office (RO) District.  The submitted site plan generally conforms to the 
technical requirements contained within the Unified Development Code (UDC) for a property located within a Residential 
Office (RO) District.  A summary of the density and dimensional requirements for the subject property are as follows: 
 
Ordinance Provisions Zoning District Standards Conformance to the Standards 
Minimum Lot Area 6,000 SF X= 0.5090-Acres; In Conformance 
Minimum Lot Frontage  60-Feet X= 80.5-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Lot Depth 100-Feet X=262.27-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Front Yard Setback 25-Feet X>25-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Rear Yard Setback  30-Feet X>30-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Side Yard Setback 10-Feet X=10; In Conformance 
Maximum Building Height 36-Feet X<36-feet; In Conformance 
Max Building/Lot Coverage 40% X=32.8%; In Conformance 
Minimum Number of Parking Spaces 1 Parking Space/300 SF (4 Required) X=7; In Conformance 
Minimum Landscaping Percentage 30% X=67%; In Conformance 
Maximum Impervious Coverage 75-80% X<75%; In Conformance 
 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY’S CODES 
 
According to Subsection 02.02(D)(2), Office Building, of Article 13, Definitions, of the Unified Development Code (UDC) an 
Office Building is defined as “(a) facility that provides executive, management, administrative, or professional services… but 
not involving the sale of merchandise except as incidental to a permitted use.” In this case, the applicant is requesting to 
convert one (1) existing single-family home into an Office Building, which is permitted by-right according to Section 01, Land 
Use Schedule, of Article 04, Permissible Uses, of the Unified Development Code (UDC). The proposed site plan also 
conforms to the requirements of the General Commercial District Standards as stipulated by Article 05, District Development 
Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC). 
 
VARIANCES AND/OR EXCEPTIONS BY THE APPLICANT 
 
As stated above, the applicant’s request conforms to the majority of the City’s codes; however, staff has identified the 
following exception: 
 
(1) Residential Screening Standards. According to Subsection 05.02, Landscape Screening, of Article 08, Landscape and 

Fence Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), “(a)ny non-residential or multi-family land use or parking area 
that has a side or rear contiguous to any residentially zoned or used property shall be screened with a masonry fence a 
minimum of six (6) feet in height with canopy trees planted on 20-foot centers.” As an alternative the code does allow the 
Planning and Zoning Commission to consider the use of three (3) tiered landscaping along the adjacency.  In this case, 
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the applicant is not able to place the required three (3) tiered screening along a portion of the eastern property line due to 
placement of the required 24-foot driveway leading to the parking lot at the rear of the property.  Currently, there are 
existing six (6) foot wood fences along the entire eastern property line, and the applicant is proposing to provide one row 
of shrubs -- spaced on 24-inch centers -- and three (3) canopy trees.  While this does not meet the requirements, the 
code does allow the Planning and Zoning Commission to grant an exception to the screening requirements.  

 
According to Subsection 09, Exceptions and Variances, of Article 11, Development Applications and Review Procedures, of 
the Unified Development Code (UDC), an applicant may request the Planning and Zoning Commission grant exceptions and 
variances to the provisions contained in the Unified Development Code (UDC), where unique or extraordinary conditions exist 
or where strict adherence to the technical requirements of the Unified Development Code (UDC) would create an undue 
hardship. Requests for exceptions and variances are discretionary decisions for the Planning and Zoning Commission. Staff 
should note that a supermajority vote (e.g. six [6] out of the seven [7] commissioners) -- with a minimum of four (4) votes in the 
affirmative -- is required for the approval of an exception. 
 
CONFORMANCE WITH OURHOMETOWN VISION 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Future Land Use Plan adopted with the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property 
as being situated in the Downtown District and as being designated for Live/Work land uses. The Downtown District is “… the 
cultural heart of the community and embodies the small-town atmosphere that is characteristic of the City of Rockwall …” and 
“… is significantly developed and contains the City’s oldest and residential and commercial buildings”. The Live/Work 
designation in this district is intended “…to allow for adaptive reuse of the existing housing stock”.  In this case, the applicant is 
proposing an Office Building that adaptively reuses the existing single-family home.  Based on this the applicant’s proposal 
appears to conform to the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD (ARB) RECOMMENDATION 
 
On April 25, 2023, the Architecture Review Board reviewed the proposed site plan provided by the applicant on April 14, 2023 
and made a motion to recommend approval of the building elevations by a vote of 3-0, with Board Members Phillips, Lefere, 
Hudson and Miller absent.  
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
If the Planning and Zoning Commission chooses to approve the applicant’s Site Plan for the establishment of an Office 
Building on the subject property, then staff would propose the following conditions of approval: 
 
(1) All staff comments provided by the Planning, Engineering and Fire Department must be addressed prior to the submittal 

of engineering plans. 
 
(2) Any construction resulting from the approval of this Site Plan shall conform to the requirements set forth by the Unified 

Development Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall Municipal Code of Ordinances, city 
adopted engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable regulatory requirements administered and/or enforced by 
the state and federal government. 









Ashley Egan & Jus�ne Jones 
109 Saint Mary St.  
Rockwall, TX 75087 
jus�ne@rebornskinandbeauty.com 
 
April 27, 2023 
 
Mr. Ryan Miller  
City of Rockwall  
Planning & Zoning 
385 S. Goliad Street 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
Dear Mr. Miller,  
 
We are wri�ng to request a Variance for the site plan for the property located at 108 St. Mary’s St. in 
Rockwall. Current plans and project comments for “M.6 Landscape Plan” state the need to provide four 
(4)-inch canopy trees and 24” shrubs along the east side of the property for residen�al screening. The 
driveway was previously expanded from 12’ to 24’ wide to accommodate two lanes of traffic. The width 
of the driveway star�ng at the structure and ending at the east side fence is only wide enough to 
accommodate the new driveway dimensions. Due to this, we will not be able to plant/provide the 
requested adjacency screening.  
 
The two compensatory measures we will incorporate in lieu of an adjacency screening are:  

A. Shrubs in flower beds along the front of the building   
B. Planters along the front side of the building  

 
We respec�ully request a Variance to M.6 Landscape Plan #6 (subsec�on 05.02.B, of Ar�cle 08, of the 
UDC).  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Ashley Egan & Jus�ne Jones  
(509) 630 – 1392 
jus�ne@rebornskinandbeauty.com 

mailto:justine@rebornskinandbeauty.com
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